

LLF-1

#### FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

Manipur Police

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1.DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 467(09)2024 IPS

Date and time of FIR:11/09/2024 at 04:35PM

2.

SL No.	Acts	Sections
01	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	356(2)/351(2)/196(1)(a)(b)/353(1)(b)(c)(2)/61(2) BNS.

#### 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 11/09/2024

Date to:11/09/2024

Time Period: 00.00

Time from: @ 04:30PM

Time to: @ 04:30 PM

(b)Information received at PS:

Date:11/09/2024

Time: 04:35PM.

(c)General Diary Reference:17/IPS/2024 Date & Time:11/09/2024 at 04.35PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
  - a. Direction and distance from PS: Km(s). Beat No.
  - Address: within the jurisdiction of Imphal Police Station, Imphal West District, Manipur.
  - c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

## 6. Complainant / Informant:

- a. Name: Laishram Premchand Singh.
- b. Father's name: Laishram Lukhoi Singh.
- c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01-01-1981. (d) Nationality: Indian
- (c) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

E) ID Details (14		ID No.
St. No.	1D Type	
	PAN Card.	DGFPS1379G.
1	PAN Cara.	

(h) Occupation: Police Officer.

(i) Address:

(1) Addites			
SI, No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Imphal Police Station, P.O/P.S-Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.	
2	Permanent address	Haobam Marak Keisham Leikai, P.O-Imphal, P.S-Singjamei, Imphal West District, Manipur.	

j) Phone number: +917005676158.

#### 07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Facebook user namely "Geetarani Angom"			

08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

### 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

10. Total value of properties: N/A.

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.		

# 12. First Information contents:



Today i.e. 11th Sept, 2024 at @ 4.30 PM, found a series of derogatory statement in social media posted by one Facebook user namely "Geetarani Angom" having 3.3K followers. The statement is reproduced as follows "Ngna kuki da duymm kiridubu ngbu kuki nupi ga blue film ga nmmurabami N.Biren Singh."

Her post translates as follows "Why are you afraid of Kuki so much, did you make a blue film with Kuki Women."

The derogatory statement posted by the Facebook user "Geetarani Angom" and those who have commented in his Facebook post provokes the general public to escalate the ongoing crisis in Manipur. The Facebook post also not only insult and defame the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Manipur but, also to cause fear and alarm the general public, or to induce any person to commit any offence against the public tranquillity and incites any class of community promoting enmity, hatred or ill-will between classes on the ground of religion caste or community at this juncture of crisis in Manipur.

Hence, a suo-mottu case under FIR No. 467(09)2024 IPS U/s 356(2)/351(2)/196(1)(a)(b)/353(1)(b)(c)(2)/61(2) BNS has been registered for investigation.

Dated/Imphal
The 11th Sept, 2024.

Sd/-

Officer-in-Charge Imphal Police Station.

Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as 13. mentioned at Item No. 2. a. Registered the case and took up the investigation. Directed (Name of I.O.): Ksh. Sanajaobi Devi. Rank: Sub-Inspector. No.: c. Refused investigation due to: Transferred to P.S: District: F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost. R.O.A.C. Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station Name: L. Premchand Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: 14. 15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: